
HIMACHAL PRADESH PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

Office of the Executive Engineer National Highway Division HPPWD Theog. 
Email: eenh-theog-hp@gOv.in Phone/ Fax No.:- 01783-238900 

NO.PW.THD/CB/TENDER/Tender Notice/2024 lys72-u 
To 

Subject: 

The Executive Engineer,(IT) 
Nigam Vihar Shimla 2 

Publication of tender Notice. 

Enclose please find herewith the Tender Notice of the works as given 

in the Notice inviting Tender for uploading on department website as per Notification Pr. 

Secy. (PW)) to the Govt. of HP letter No PBW(B)A(3)1/2020 dated 19 June 2021 as the work 

mentioned in the tender notice are urgent in nature and in public interest. 

Encl:- Schedule ofQuantity. 

Dated:-b 

Exeee Engineer, 
NH Division, 
H.P.P.W.D., Thébg 

Copy forwarded to the Superintending Engineer NH Circle Shimla 

HP PWD for information please. 
Copy forwarded to the Computer Cell o/0 Executive Engineer(IT) 

Cell), Nigam Vihar Shimla-2 for information and further necessary action please. 

Executive Engineer, 
NH Division, 
H.P.P.W.D., Theog 



NATIONALHIGIWAYNH-05) 
HIMACHALPRADESHPUBLICWORKSDE 
PARTMENT DIVISIONTHEOG 

Certificate 

H.P.P.W.D. 

Certified that the tenders of works as called 

vide this office NIT No/PW/NH/CB/Tender/2023-4s4-7) Dated 

8uhare urgent nature and public interest. 

ExeçutveEngineer, 
NH Division, 

H.P.P.W.D., Theog 



10 

11 

12 

8 

2 

3 

4 

1 

l 

Sr 
No 

2 

9 

1] 

12 

Sealed Percent rates tender form No 7 &8 are hereby invited by the Executive Engineer NH Division HP PWD Theog for the following works on behalf of the Governor of Himachal 
Pradesh from the eligible contractors enlisted in HP PWD so as to reach in this officc as per time schedule Given 
below: 

10 

7 

8 

5 

6 

2 

3 

4 

Date of receipt of Tender: 

Date of receipt of Applications for tender forms: 
Date of issue/sale of Tender forms: 

Date of opening of Tender 
Name of Works Job 

Himachal Pradesh 
Public Works Department 
Notice Inviting Tender 

No. 
R/R Maintanence Shimla Bye Pass Road 
NH-22 (New NH -05) K.M. 0/000 to 24/250 
(S.H. -M/T On Extended portions between 
RD 13/080 to 13/160) 
Maintenance of Shimla Bye Pass Road 

K.M. 13/000 to 24/250 (S.H. -Removal of 
Slip between 13/080 to 13/100. 

RIR Dasmages on Shimla Bye Pass Road 
K.M. 13/000 to 24/250 (S.H. -C/O R/Wall 
between RD 14/330 to 14/333.65) 
R/R Dasmages on Shimla Bye Pass Road 
K.M. 13/000 to 24/250 (S.H. -C/O R/Wall 
between RD 14/333.65 to 14/337.45) 

R/R Dasmages on Shimla Bye Pass Road 
K.M. 13/000 to 24/250 (S.H. -C/O R/Wall 
between RD 14/337.45 to 14/341.30) 
R/R Dasmages on Shimla Bye Pass Road 
K.M. 13/000 to 24/250 ( Sh: CIearance of 
hillside choked drain between 52/000 to 
55/000) 
R/R Dasmages on Shimla Bye Pass Road 
K.M. 13/000 to 24/250 (S.H. -C/O R/Wall 

between RD 13/183.35 to 13/187.75) 
Maintenance of Kalka Shimla Wangtoo NH 
05 Km 153/180 to 167/000. 

Sub Head:-Detailed Design of Rotary at 
Dhalli Y-junction proposal on existing 
junction including,Detailed 
Survey,Estimation, Preparation of Drawing 

R/R Dasmages on Shimla Bye Pass Road 
K.M. 13/000 to 24/250 (S.H. -C/0 B/Wall 
between RD 22/670 to 22/682) 
R/R Dasmages on Shimla Bye Pass Road 
K.M. 13/000 to 24/250 (S.H. -C/O B/Wall 
between RD 22/682 to 22/693.80) 
RR Dasmages on Shimla Bye Pass Road 
K.M. 13/000 to 24/250 (S.H. -C/0 R/Wall 
between RD 20/325 to 20/328.4) 
Maintenance of Kalka Shimla Wangtoo road 

NH-05 Potion (Shimla Bye Pass) Road km 
13/000 to 24/250 (S.H:- Clearing of grass 
and removal of rubbish,clearence of drain, 
white washing on concrete surface such as 
Drain, Parapets and .60mtr wide strips in 

Estimated 
Cost 

445561 

247500 

466540 

485691 

492107 

130000 

482184 

180000 

14.11.2024 upto 12:00 PM 
16.11.2024 upto 4:00 PM 
18.11.2024 upto 10:30 AM 
18.11.2024 upto l1:00 AM 

Earnest Cost of 

form 

485538 

477460 

484617 

496107 

Money 
9000 

5000 

10000 

10000 

10000 

10000 

3600 

10000 

10000 

3000 350/ 

10000 

350/ 

10000 

350/ 

350/ 

350/ 

350/ 

350/ 

350/ 

350/ 

350/ 

350/ 

350/ 

Time Period for 
completion 
2 Month 

I Month 

2 Month 

2 Month 

2 Month 

1 Month 

2 Month 

1 Month 

2 Month 

2 Month 

2 Month 

1 Month 

layout and BOQ. 



3 

4 

6 

2 

Terms & Conditions: 

7 

8 

documents with the application: 

9 

5 

6 

13 

2 

face of B/Walls between RD 19/500 to 
24/250). 

3 

4 

O.R. on Shimla Bye Pass road portion k.m. 
13/00 to 24/250 (S.H:- P/F M.S Grating over 
drain at R.D I54/120 To 154/270)(Hill 
side) 

Permanent Account Number(PAN) 
The valid enlistment/ registration of contractor in appropriate class. 

GST Number and EPF No. 

The tender documents shall be issued to those contractors/firms who fulfill the following 

Earnest Money in the shape of National saving certificate/Time deposit account in any of the Post office in HP FDR from Tender form for the above works should be submitted with the application for the purchase of the tender forms. The application received without earnest money & Cost tender form shall summarily be rejected. 
Ambiguous/telegraphic/Conditional tender of tender by fax/ E-mail shall not be entertained/considered and will summarily be rejected. 

493244 

Executive Engineer reserves the right to reject or cancel any or all the tenders without assigning any reasons. 
The offer of the tender shall remain valid upto 120 days after the opening of tender. 

Copy forwarded for information and necessary actions to: 

10000 

No/PWNH/CB/Tender/2024 

If the date given above happens to be a holiday, the same shall be processed on next working days. The Contractors/firm must quote their rates in words as well as in figures failing which Xen reserves the right to accept/reject any or all tenders. 

11 One Contractor should not have more than two works in hand at a time. 

10 The Tender form will not be issued to those contractors/firms whose previous performance is not found satisfactory and who have not executed/completed the previous awarded works within the stipulated period of completion. 
12 Works should be completed by the contractor within the stipulated period. 

The Engineer-in Chief HP PWD Nigam Vihar Shimla 

350/ 

The Chief Engineer, NH HP PWD Shimla 2 

2 Months 

All the Assistant Engineer working under this Division 

the certificate the tender of above emergent nature in public interest. 
The Drawing Branch/Account Branch in this office. 
Notice Board. 

The Superintending Engineer NH Circle HP PWD Shimla. It is therefore requested to kindly issue 

Executive/Bngineer, NH Divijon, 
HPP.W.D., Thepg Dated 

Executive Engineer, 
NH Division, 
H.P.P.W.D., Theog 



Cos
t 

Th
eo

g. 
Ex

edt
yeÉ

ng
ine

er,
 

N
H

 
DIM

isio
n 

HP
PW

D, 

2 
The 

Co
ntr

act
or sha

ll 

pro
cu

re all the 
na

ter
ial

s 

co
nfo

rm
ing

 to
 

the 
sp

ec
ifi

ca
tio

n of
 

MO
RTH

 at
 

his own risk
 and 

1 
Ra

tes
 

sha
ll be

 
Qu

ote
d for all 

he
igh

ts 

inc
lud

ing
 all 

lea
ds and lift
s. 

C
o:

di
tio

ns
 (Q
uot

ed Rat
es in

 
wo

rds
)(+

/) (Q
uo

ted
 

Ra
tes

 in
 

Fig
ure

s 

.....
%)

 
%

 

To
tal

 

to
 

ac
hie

ve
 the 

de
sir

ed
 

co
m

pa
cti

on
 as

 
per 

Mo
rth

 

|se
nso

r 

co
ntr

ol to
 

the 

req
uir

ed
 

gra
de 

,lev
el and 

ali
gn

mn
ent

 

rol
lin

g with
 

sm
oot

h 

wh
ee

led
,vi

br
ato

ry
 and 

tan
dem

 

rol
ler

s sha
l! be

 
pai

d) 

abo
ve 

or
 

bel
ow

 

5.5%
 

tra
ns

po
rti

ng
 the 

ho
t-m

ix to
 

wor
k site

 

lay
ing

 

wit
ha 

hy
dro

sta
tic

 

pav
er 

fin
ish

er with
 

bin
de

r with
 

mi
nim

um
 

44
55

61
.00

 

507 

co
mp

let
e in

 
all 

as
pe

cts
 

sm
oo

th 
wh

eel
ed

 

vib
rat

ory
 and 

ten
do

m 

rol
ler

 to
 

ac
hie

ve
 the 

de
sir

ed
 

co
mp

ac
tio

n as
 

per 

Mo
RT

H 

sp
ec

ifi
ac

tio
n 

cla
use

 

7.5
7 Per 

Cu
m

.j1
43

66
.0

0 

Onl
y 

Hu
nd

red
 

Sixt
y Six 

Th
ou

sa
nd

 
Th

ree
 

Ru
pe

es 
Fo

urt
ee

n 

10
87

51
.0

0 

pr
ep

ar
ed

 

bit
um

en
 

su
rfa

ce
 

cle
ae

d with
 

9.96
 

Per 
Cu

m
.]1

25
77

.3
0 

Th
irty

 
Onl

y Se
ve

n and 
Pa

ise
 

Hu
nd

red
 

Se
ve

nty
 

Th
ou

sa
nd

 
Fiv

e 
Ru

pee
s 

Tw
elv

e 39
8.5

0 

12
52

70
.0

0 

Per Sqm
n 

|22
.00

 

Onl
y 

Ru
pee

s 

87
67

.00
 

of
 

the roa
d 

su
ria

ce
 and 

sp
ray

ing
 

pri
me

r at
 

the rate
 of

 
0.7

0 K
g 

per sqm usi
ng

 

m
ec

ha
ni

ca
l 

me
an

s as
 

per 

cla
us

e 502 

4 
Pr

ov
idi

ng
 and 

ap
ply

ing
 

pri
me

 

coa
t with
 

bit
um

en
 

em
uls

ion
 on

 
pr

ep
are

d 

su
rfa

ce
 of

 
gr

¡n
ula

r 

bas
e 

inc
lud

ing
 

cle
ari

ng
 

19
9.2

5 

vib
rat

or
y 

rol
ler

 to
 

ac
hie

ve
 the 

de
sir

ed
 

de
ns

ity
 as

 
per 

Mo
RT

H 

cla
us

e 406
. 

,la
yin

g in
 

un
ifo

rm
 

lay
ers

 

with
 

pav
er 

in
 

su
b-

ba
se

 

lba
se 

co
urs

e on
 

wel
l 

pr
ep

are
d 

su
rfa

ce
 and 

co
m

pa
cti

ng
 

with
 

pr
em

ixi
ng

 the 

ma
ter

ial
 

with
 

wa
ter

 at
 

OMC
 in

 

Per Sqm
 

56
.10

 

Pa
ise

 Ten Onl
y 

Ru
pee

s Fift
y Six and 

29
.89

 

11
17

8.
00

 

Per 
Cu

m
.[3

41
9.

00
 

lOn
ly Th
ou

san
d Fou

r 
|Ru

pee
s 

Thr
ee 

|Hu
ndr

ed 
Nin

ete
en 10

21
94

.0
0 vib

rat
ory

 

pow
er 

rol
ler

 to
 

ac
hie

ve
 the 

de
sir

ed
 

de
ns

ity
 , 

co
mp

let
e as

 
per 

cla
us

e 401
. mi
xed

 

ma
ter

ial
 to

 
the 

sit
e, 

sp
rea

din
g in

 
un

ifo
rm

 

lay
ers

 

with
 

mot
or 

gra
ded

 on
 

pr
ep

are
d 

su
rfa

ce
 and 

co
m

pa
cti

ng
 with 

2 
Clo 

gr
an

ula
r sub 

-ba
se by

 
pro

vid
ing

 

clo
se 

gra
de

d 

ma
ter

ial
 

,m
ixi

ng
 in

 a 
m

ec
ha

ni
ca

l mixX
 

pla
nt at

 
OMC

 

,ca
rri

ag
e 

of
 

29.
89 Mo

rth 

Sp
ec

ific
ati

on
 

cla
use

 

305.
 

tra
ns

po
rti

ng
 to

 
sit

e, 

sp
rea

din
g 

gr
ad

ing
 to

 
req

uir
ed

 

slo
pe and 

co
m

pa
cte

d to
 

mee
t 

re
qu

ire
m

en
t of

 
tab

le 

300
.2 

asp
er 

1 
Clo Sub 

gra
de

 and 

ea
rth

en
 

|Per
 

|Th
ou

san
d Nin

e 
and 

Pai
se 

Eig
hty

 

Onl
y 

Ru
pee

s Two 
|Hu

nd
red

 
Eig

hty
 

Five
 89

24
6.

00
 

77
.71

 

No. 

Per 

Ru
pee

s Two Only
 

15
5.

00
 

Sr
 

D
es

cr
ip

tio
n o

f 
item

 Nam
e of

 
wo

rk
:-R

IR
 

M
ain

tan
en

ce
 

Sh
im

la Bye Pa
ss 

Ro
ad 

NH
-22

 

(Ne
w N

H
 

-05
) 

K.M
. 

0/0
00

 to
 

24
/25

0 

(S.
H. -MI
T O

n 

Ex
ten

de
d 

po
rti

on
s 

be
tw

ee
n R

D
 

13
/08

0 to
 

13
/16

0) 

Qu
an

tity
 

Un
it. Ra
te 

In
 

A
m

ou
nt

 Ti
me

.:-
2 

Mo
nth

. 
Ea

rn
es

t 
Mo

ney
: 

Es
tim

at
ed

 
Co

st: 

900
0 44
55

61
 

SC
HE

DU
LE

 O
F 

QU
AN

TI
TY

 

)(+
/) 

bin
der

 

co
nte

nt 

of
 

5.5%
 of

 
tot

al 

we
igh

t of
 

mix and flle
r 

(bi
nd

er 

co
nte

nt as
 

per 
job

-rn
ix 

for
mu

la ou
pu

t of
 

75
 

ton
ne

-pe
r hou
r 

usi
ng 

cru
sh

ed
 

ag
gr

eg
ate

s of
 

sp
ec

ifi
ed

 

gra
din

g-i
! 

pre
mi

xe
d with

 

VG
-30

 

bit
um

en
iou

s 

Pro
vid

ing
 and 

lay
ing

 40
 

m
m

 

thic
k 

Bi
tum

en
iou

s 

co
nc

ret
e with

 

6-9
0:T

PH
 

co
mp

ute
riz

ed
 

HMP 

pr
od

ici
ng

 an
 

av
era

ge
 

with
 a 

hy
dr

os
tat

ic 

pav
er 

Fin
ish

er with
 

sen
so

r 

co
ntr

ol to
 

the 

req
uir

ed
 

gr
ad

e, lev
el and 

ali
gn

m
en

t, 

rol
lin

g with
 

bit
um

en
icu

s 

bin
der

 

@4
.0 to

 
4.5

0%
 by

 
wei

ght
 of

 
tota

l 

mix
ed and fill
er 

, 
tra

ns
po

rti
ng

 the hot mix to
 

wor
k 

site
, 

lay
ing

 

pro
du

cin
g an

 
av

era
ge

 

ou
tpu

t of
 

75
 

ton
ne

/ho
ur

 

usi
ng 

cru
sh

ed
 

ag
gr

eg
ate

 of
 

sp
ec

ifi
ed

 

gra
din

g, 

pre
mi

xe
d with

 

6 
Pr

ov
idi

ng
 and 

lay
ing

 50
 

m
m

 

den
se 

gra
de

d 

bit
um

en
iou

s 

ma
ca

da
me

 with
 100 to

 
120 TPH bat
ch typ

e HMP
 

m
ec

ha
ni

ca
l 

bro
om

 as
 

per 

cla
us

e 503 

5 
Pr

ov
idi

ng
 and 

ap
ply

ing
 

tac
k coa
t 

with
 

bit
um

en
 

em
uls

ion
 

pr
es

su
re

 

di
str

ib
ut

er
 at

 
the rate

 of
 

0.2
0 K

g 
per sqm 

on
 

Tw
ent

y Two 

m
ec

ha
ni

ca
l 

mix
ed pla
nt 

ca
rri

ag
e of

 
mix

ed 

ma
ter

ial
 by

 
tip

pe
r to

 
the site

 

3 
Pr

ov
idi

ng
 

lay
in

g,s
pr

ea
di

ng
 and 

co
m

pa
cti

ng
 

gra
de

d 

sto
ne 

ag
gr

eg
ate

 to
 

wet mix 

ma
ca

da
m 

sp
ec

ifi
ca

tio
 

inc
lud

ing
 

sh
ou

ld
er

 
with

 

ap
pr

ov
ed

 

m
ate

ril
a 

ob
at

ai
ne

d from
 

bo
rro

w pits
 

with
 all 

lea
ds and lift

s 

Cu
m.

]29
85

.80
 C

um
.]2

.0
0 

In
 

fig
ure

 

wo
rds

 



Th
eo

g. 
N

� 
DiS

ión
 

HPP
WD

, 
Exe

cuti
ye 

Ehg
ine

er, 

1 
Rat

es sha
ll be

 
Qu

ote
d 

Co
nd

iti
on

s (Qu
ote

d 

Rat
es in

 
wo

rds
)(+

/) (Qu
ote

d 

Rat
es in

 
Fig

ure
s (.
 To

tal
 

...%
) 

..%)
 

24
75

00
.00

 

No. 

by
 

the 
En

gin
ee

r-i
n-

ch
arg

e. 
res

po
ns

ibi
lity

 of
 

the 
co

ntr
act

or 

inc
lud

ing
 

car
riag

ae of
 

ma
ter

ial
s by

 
al

 
mo

des
 of

 
tra

nsp
ort

ati
on

 as
 

per the 
dir

ect
ion

 

550 

Sr. 

De
scr

ipt
ion

 o
f 

item
 

Per Cum 
|45

0.0
0 

In
 

fig
ure

 

Qu
ant

ity
 

24
75

00
.0

0 

Un
it. 

Fift
y 

Only
 

|in 
wo

rds
 Ra

te 
Ru

pee
s Fou

r 
Hu

ndr
ed 

A
m

ou
nt

 Nam
e of

 
wor

k 

:-M
ain

ten
an

ce
 of

 
Sh

im
la Bye Pas

s 

Roa
d K.M

. 

13
/00

0 to
 

24
25

0 

(S.H
. 

-R
em

ov
al 

of
 

Slip
 

be
tw

een
 

13/
080

 to
 

13
/10

0. Tim
e. SC
HE

DU
LE

 O
F 

QU
AN

TIT
Y 

Ea
rne

st 

Mo
ney

 R.S 

500
0.0

0 1 
M

on
th.

 

Es
tim

ate
d 

Co
st: R

S 

2,4
70

0.0
0 

for all 
he

igh
ts 

inc
lud

ing
 all 

leo
ds and lift

s. 

)("-
) 

sp
ec

ific
ati

on
 

201
9 

cla
use

 

300
0. Any loss

 to
 

pub
lic 

/pr
iva

te 

pop
ert

y 

dur
ing

 

cou
rse

 of
 

exc
ava

tio
n sha
ll be

 
the 

who
le 

|cu
lve

rts
 

inc
lud

ing
 

cut
ting

 by
 

a 
hy

dra
uli

c 

ex
ca

va
tor

, 

loa
din

g 

an
dd

sp
os

al 

upt
o10

 km
 

lead
 as

 
per 

MO
RTH

 

1 

Re
mo

val
 of

 
lan

dsl
ide

 

/un
ser

vic
ea

ble
 soil 
in

 
all 

type
 of

 
roc

k, 

inc
lud

ing
 

hard
 

rock
 and 

op
eni

ng
 of

 
ca

tch
pts

 tor 
Cho

Kke
a 



Th
eo

g. 
N

H
 

DA
sio

n 
HPP

WD
, 

Ex
ecs

tiy
e 

En
gin

eer
, 

CO
St 

2 
The 

Co
nt

ra
cto

r 

sha
ll 

pro
cu

re all the 

m
ate

ria
ls 

co
nf

or
m

in
g to

 
the 

sp
ec

ifi
ca

tio
n of

 
MO

RT
H at

 
his own risk

 

and 

1 
Ra

tes
 

sha
ll 

C
on

di
tio

ns
 

(Q
uo

ted
 

Ra
tes

 in
 

wo
rd

s)(
+/

) (Q
uo

ted
 

Ra
tes

 in
 

Fg
ure

s 

)(+
/) 

(...
. 

...
.. 6

) 
%

) 

46
65

40
.0

0 To
tal

 ca
rri

ag
e of

 
m

ate
ria

ls by
 

all 
me

an
s of

 
tra

ns
po

rt as
 

per the 

dir
ec

tio
n by

 
the 

En
gi

ne
er

-in
-c

ha
rg

e.
et

c.
 

per 

dra
wi

ng
 

and 

Te
ch

nic
al 

Sp
ec

ifi
ca

tio
ns

 

and as
 

per 

di
re

cti
on

 of
 

the 

En
gi

ne
er

-in
-C

ha
rg

e in
 

all 
lea

ds and lifts
 

and 

dia A
C

 
pip

e 

ex
ten

di
ng

 

thr
ou

gh
 the full
 

wi
dth

 of
 

the 

str
uc

tu
re

 

wit
h 

slo
p of

 
IV

:20
 H

 
tow

ard
s 

dra
wi

ng
 

co
m

pl
ete

 as
 

3 
Pr

ov
id

in
g 

we
ep 

ho
les

 in
 

Bri
ck 

m
as

on
ry

/p
la

in
 

re
in

fo
rc

ed
 

co
nc

re
te 

ab
ut

m
en

t,w
in

g 

w
all

/re
tu

rn
 

wal
l 

with
 

100
 m

m
 

26
.83

 

Per Rm
t. 

12
73

.10
 

Pa
ise

 
Ten On
ly 

Se
ve

nty
 

Th
ree

 and Ru
pe

es
 

Two
 

73
27

.0
0 ca

rri
ag

e of
 

m
ate

ria
ls by

 
all 

me
an

s of
 

tra
ns

po
rt etc.

 

per 

dra
wi

ng
 and 

tec
hn

ica
l 

Sp
ec

ifi
ca

tio
n,

 as
 

per 

di
rec

tio
n of

 
the 

En
gi

ne
er

-in
-C

ha
rg

e in
 

all 
lea

ds and lifts
 

and ret
ain

ing
 

wa
lls 

ab
ut

m
en

t, win
g wall

 
and 

ret
urn

 

wa
lls to

 
the full

 

he
igh

t 

co
m

pa
cte

d to
 a 

firm
 

co
nd

iti
on

 

co
m

pl
ete

 as
 |wit

h 

sm
all

er size
 

tow
ard

s the soil
 

and 

big
ge

r 

siz
e 

tow
ard

s the wal
l and 

pro
vid

ed
 

ove
r the 

en
tire

 

su
rfa

ce
 

be
hin

d 

dow
n in

 
cla

us
e 

25
04

.2
.2

 of
 

Mo
RT

H 

sp
ec

ifi
ca

tio
ns

 to
 a 

th
ic

kn
es

s of
 

not les
s 

tha
n 600 m

m
 

( 
six 

hu
nd

red
 

m
ill

im
etr

e 

) 

4 
Pr

ov
id

in
g and 

lay
ing

of
 

filt
er 

md
ia wit
h 

gr
an

ul
ar

 

m
at

er
ia

l/s
to

ne
 

cr
us

he
d 

ag
gr

eg
ate

 

sa
tis

fy
in

g the 

re
qu

ire
m

en
ts laid

 

6.3
5 Per 

C
um

.|2
17

0.
50

 

Pa
ise

 
Fif

ty 
Onl

y 
Ru

pe
es Two 

Hu
nd

red
 

Se
ve

nty
 and 

T
ho

us
an

d One
 

13
78

3.
00

 

and 

ca
rri

ag
e of

 
m

ate
ria

ls by
 

all 
me

an
s of

 
tra

ns
po

rt etc
. as

 
per 

di
re

cti
on

 of
 

the 

En
gi

ne
er

-in
-C

ha
rg

e.
 

ope
n 

Fo
un

da
tio

n 

co
m

ple
te as

 
per 

Dr
aw

ing
 and 

tec
hn

ica
l 

sp
ec

ifi
ca

tio
ns

 

cla
us

e 

15
00

,17
00

,21
 

00, 

in
 

all 
lea

ds
, lifts
 

2 
Pr

ov
id

in
g and 

lay
ing

 

Pla
in 

Ce
me

nt 

Co
nc

re
te 

in
 

M15
 

Gr
ad

e 

(M
ini

mu
m 5.5 

bag
s of

 
ce

me
nt per cum

 of
 

co
nc

re
te)

 in
 

57
.49

 

Per 
C

um
.|7

56
5.

00
 

|On
ly 

Hu
nd

red
 

Six
ty 

43
49

12
.0

0 

lea
ds and lifts

 by
 

all 
mo

des
 of

 
tra

ns
po

rta
tio

n as
 

per the 

dir
ec

tio
n by

 
the 

En
gi

ne
er

-in
-c

ha
rg

e. 

Je
xc

av
ati

on
 

sha
ll be

 
the 

wh
ole

 

re
sp

on
sib

ili
ty

 of
 

the 

co
nt

ra
cto

r 

inc
lud

ing
 

ca
rri

ag
e of

 
m

ate
ria

ls and 

eq
uip

m
en

t in
 

all dis
po

sa
l of

 
un

se
rv

ice
ab

le 

m
ate

ria
ls 

in
 

all 
lea

ds 

&
 

lift
s . 

Any ios
s to

 
pu

bli
c 

/pr
iva

te 

po
pe

rty
 

du
rin

g 

co
urs

e of
 

utl
isi

ng
 the 

rem
ain

ing
 

earh
 

loc
all

y for roa
d 

wor
k 

Or
din

ary
 

Soi
l 

Ma
nu

al 

M
ea

ns
, 

sta
ck

ing
 the 

use
ful

 

m
ate

ria
ls and 

Jd
el

et
er

io
us

 

ma
tte

r 

,d
re

ss
in

g of
 

sid
es and 

bo
tto

mn
, 

bac
k 

fill
ing

 the 

ex
ca

va
tio

n 

ear
th to

 
the 

ex
ten

t 

req
uir

ed
 and 

sp
ec

ifi
ca

tio
ns

 

cla
us

e 

304
, 

inc
lud

ing
 

se
tti

ng
 

out
, 

co
ns

tru
ct

io
n of

 
sh

or
in

g and 

br
ac

ing
 

,re
rn

m
ov

al of
 

slu
mp

s and 

oth
er 

1 
Ex

ca
va

tio
n for 

St
ru

ct
ur

es
 

.E
art

h 

wo
rk in

 
ex

ca
va

tio
n of

 
fo

un
da

tio
n of

 
str

uc
tu

re
s as

 
per 

dr
aw

in
gs

 

and 

tec
hn

ica
l 

34
.49

 

Per 
C

um
.|3

04
.9

5 

In
 

fig
ure

 

No. 

10
51

8.
00

 Q
ua

nt
ity

 

Un
it. 

Ra
te 

|In 
wo

rds
 

Pa
ise

 

Nin
ety

 

Five
 

Onl
y 

|H
un

dr
ed

 
Fou

r 

Sr. 

D
es

cr
ip

tio
n o

f 
item

 |N
am

e of
 

w
or

k:
-R

IR
 

D
as

m
ag

es
 on

 

Sh
im

la Bye 

Pa
ss 

Ro
ad K.M

. 

13
/00

0 to
 

24
/25

0 

(S.
H.

 

-C/
O 

RW
all

 

be
tw

ee
n R

D
 

14
/33

0 to
 

14
/3

33
.6

5)
 

A
m

ou
nt

 

Ti
m

e.
:-

2 
M

on
th

. 
Ea

rn
es

t 
Mo

ne
y: 

Es
tim

at
ed

 
Co

st;
 

10
00

0 
46

65
40

 

SC
H

ED
U

LE
 O

F 
QU

AN
TI

TY
 

be
 

Qu
ote

d for all 
he

igh
ts 

inc
lud

ing
 all 

lea
ds and lift
s. 

Hu
nd

red
 

Fiv
e 

T
ho

us
an

d Fiv
e 

Ru
pe

es
 

Se
ven

 

and 

Ru
pe

es
 

Th
ree

 



CO
st 

2 
The 

Co
ntr

act
or sha

ll 

pro
cur

e all the 
ma

ter
ial

s 

con
for

mi
ng

 to
 

the 

spe
cif

ica
tio

n of
 

MO
RTH

 at
 

his own risk
 and 

Th
eo

g 
N

H
 

Exe
cut

ie 
5hg

ine
er, 

1 
Rat

es sha
ll be

 

Quo
ted for all 

hei
ght

s 

inc
lud

ing
 all 

lea
ds and lifts

. 

Co
nd

itio
ns 

(Qu
ote

d 

Rat
es in

 
wo

rds
)(+

/) (Qu
oted

 

Rat
es in

 
Fig

ure
s To

tal 

...%
) 

%
 

Jca
rria

ge 

of
 

ma
teri

als
 by

 
all 

me
ans

 of
 

tra
nsp

ort
 as

 
per the 

dir
ect

ion
 by

 
the 

En
gin

eer
-in

-ch
arg

e.e
tc. per 

dra
win

g and 

Te
chn

ica
l 

Sp
eci

fic
atio

ns and as
 

per 

dir
ect

ion
 of

 
the 

En
gin

eer
-in-

Ch
arg

e in
 

all 
lead

s and lifts
 and dia A

C
 

pipe
 

ext
end

ing
 

thr
oug

h the full 
wid

th of
 

the 
str

uct
ure

 

with
 

slop
 of

 
IV:

20 

H
 

tow
ard

s 

dra
win

g 

com
ple

te as
 

3 
Pro

vid
ing

 

wee
p 

hol
es in

 
Bric

k 

ma
son

ry/
pla

in 

/re
inf

orc
ed 

con
cre

te 

abu
tme

nt, wing
 

wa
l/lr

etu
rn wall

 

with
 100 m

m
 

48
56

91
.00

 

car
riag

e of
 

ma
teri

als
 by

 
all 

me
ans

 of
 

tra
nsp

ort
 etc. per 

dra
win

g and 

tec
hni

cal
 

Sp
eci

fic
atio

n, as
 

per 

dir
ect

ion
 of

 
the 

En
gin

eer
-in-

Ch
arg

e in
 

all 
lea

ds and Iifts
 and 

ret
ain

ing
 

wal
ls 

abu
tm

ent
, wing

 

wall
 and 

ret
urn

 

wal
ls to

 
the full 

hei
ght

 

com
pac

ted
 to

 a 
fin 

con
diti

on 

com
ple

te as
 

with
 

sm
alle

r size
 

tow
ard

s the soil
 and 

big
ger

 size
 

tow
ard

s the wall
 and 

pro
vid

ed ove
r the 

ent
ire 

sur
fac

e 

beh
ind

 

dow
n in

 
dau

se 

25
04

.2.
2 of

 
Mo

RTH
 

spe
cif

ica
tio

ns 

to
 a 

thi
ck

ne
ss 

of
 

not less
 

than
 600 m

m
 

( 
six 

hun
dre

d 

mi
llim

etr
e) 

4 

Pro
vid

ing
 and 

lay
ing

of filte
r 

mdi
a with

 

gra
nu

lar
 

ma
ter

ial
/sto

ne 

cru
she

d 

agg
reg

ate
 

sat
isfy

ing
 the 

req
uir

em
ent

s laid
 

27
.93

 Per Rm
t. 

12
73

.10
 

Pai
se Ten Onl

y 
Sev

ent
y 

Thr
ee and Rup

ees
 Two 

Hu
ndr

ed 

76
28

.00
 

and 

car
riag

e of
 

ma
ter

ials
 by

 
all 

me
ans

 of
 

tra
nsp

ort
 etc. as

 
per 

dir
ect

ion
 of

 
the 

En
gin

eer
-in

-Ch
arg

e. lope
n 

Fou
nda

tion
 

com
ple

te as
 

per 

Dra
win

g and 
tec

hni
cal

 

spe
cifi

cat
ion

s 

cla
use

 

150
0,1

700
,21

00,
 in

 
all 

lea
ds,

 lifts
 2 

|Pr
ovi

din
g and 

lay
ing

 

Pia
in 

Ce
me

nt 

Co
ncr

ete
 in

 
M15 

Gra
de 

(M
inim

um
 5.5 bag
s of

 
cem

ent
 per cum 

of
 

con
cre

te)
 in

 

6.6
1 Per 

Cu
m.

]21
70

.50
 

Pai
se Fift

y 
Only

 
Hu

ndr
ed 

Sev
ent

y and 
Th

ou
san

d One Rup
ees Two

 

lead
s and lifts

 by
 

all 
mo

des
 of

 
tran

spo
rtat

ion
 as

 
per the 

dir
ect

ion
 by

 
the 

En
gin

eer
-in-

cha
rge

. 

lex
cav

atio
n sha
ll be

 
the 

who
le 

res
pon

sib
ilit

y of
 

the 

con
tra

cto
r 

inc
lud

ing
 

car
ria

ge 

of
 

ma
ter

ials
 and 

equ
ipm

ent
 in

 
all 

dis
po

sal
 of

 
un

sev
ice

abl
e 

ma
teri

als
 in

 
all 

lead
s 

&
 

lifts
 . 

Any loss
 to

 
pub

lic 

lpr
iva

te 

pop
erty

 

dur
ing

 

cou
rse

 of
 

utli
sin

g the 
rem

ain
ing

 

eart
h 

loc
ally

 for road
 

work
 

Ord
ina

ry Soil
 

Ma
nua

l 

Me
ans

, 

sta
cki

ng the 
use

ful 

ma
ter

ials
 and 

Jde
lete

rio
us 

ma
tter

 

,dr
ess

ing
 of

 
side

s and 

bot
tom

 , 
back

 

filli
ng the 

exc
ava

tion
 

eart
h to

 
the 

ext
ent

 

req
uire

d and 

spe
cif

ica
tio

ns 

cla
use

 

304
, 

inc
lud

ing
 

set
tin

g out,
 

con
stru

ctio
n of

 
sho

rin
g and 

bra
cin

g 

,re
mo

va
l of

 
slu

mp
s and oth
er 

Ex
cav

atio
n for 

Str
uct

ure
s 

.Ea
rth

 

wor
k in

 
ex

cav
ati

on
 of

 
fou

nd
atio

n of
 

str
uc

tur
es 

as
 

per 

dra
wi

ng
s and 

tec
hn

ica
l 

14
34

7.0
0 

59.
85 Per Cum

. 

756
5.0

0 

Onl
y 

|Hu
ndr

ed Sity
 Five
 

Th
ous

and
 Five

 
Ru

pee
s 

Sev
en 

45
27

65
.00

 

N
o 

35
.91

 

De
scr

ipt
ion

 o
f 

item
 

Nam
e of

 
wo

rk:
-R

IR
 

Da
sm

age
s on

 
Sh

im
la Bye Pas

s 

Roa
d K.M

. 

13/
000

 to
 

24/
250

 

(S.
H. -CIO

 

RW
all 

bet
we

en 

R
D

 

14
/33

3.6
5 to

 
14

/33
74

5) 

Qu
an

tit
y Un
it. 

Sr
 

Per Cum
. 

30
4.9

5 

in
 

fig
ure

 

Pai
se 

Nin
ety Five

 

Only
 

Hu
ndr

ed Four
 and 

Ru
pee

s 
Thr

ee 
In

 
wo

rds
 

10
95

1.0
0 

Ra
te 

Am
ou

nt 

SC
HE

DU
LE

 O
F 

QU
AN

TIT
Y 

Ti
me

.i-2
 

Mo
nth

. 
Ea

rn
es

t 
Mo

ney
 

Es
tim

ate
d Cos

t: 

10
00

0 48
56

91
 

Qiv
isto

n 
HPP

WD
, 

)(+)
 



Th
eo

g. 
N

H
 

DK
isio

n 
HPP

WD
, 

Ex
eci

tiy
e 

En
gin

eer
, 

Co
st 

2 
The 

Co
ntr

ac
tor

 

sha
ll 

pro
cu

re all the 
m

ate
ria

ls 

co
nf

or
m

ing
 to

 
the 

sp
ec

ifi
ca

tio
n of

 
MO

RT
H at

 
his own risk

 

and 

1 
Co

nd
iti

on
s 

(Q
uot

ed Rat
es in

 
wo

rds
)(+

/) (Qu
ote

d 

%
 

To
tal

 

49
21

07
.0

0 ca
rri

ag
e o

f 

ma
ter

ial
s b

y 
all 

me
ans

 of
 

tra
ns

po
rt as

 
per the 

dir
ec

tio
n by

 
the 

En
gi

ne
er

-in
-c

ha
rg

e.e
tc.

 

28
.30

 Per Rm
t. 

12
73

.10
 

Pa
ise

 Ten Onl
y 

Se
ve

nty
 

Th
ree

 and Ru
pee

s 

77
29

.0
0 ca
rri

ag
e of

 
ma

ter
ial

s by
 

all 
me

ans
 of

 
tra

ns
po

rt etc.
 per 

dra
win

g and 
tec

hn
ica

l 

Sp
ec

ifi
ca

tio
n, as

 
per 

dir
ect

ion
 of

 
the 

En
gin

ee
r-i

n-
Ch

arg
e in

 
all 

lea
ds and lifts

 
and ret
ain

ing
 

wa
lls 

ab
utm

en
t 

, 
win

g wal
l and 

ret
urn

 

wa
lls to

 
the full 

hei
gh

t 

co
m

pa
cte

d to
 a 

firm
 

co
nd

itio
n 

co
mp

let
e as

 with
 

sm
all

er size
 

tow
ard

s the soil
 

and 

big
ge

r size
 

tow
ard

s the wall
 

and 

pro
vid

ed
 

ove
r the 

ent
ire

 

su
rfa

ce
 

beh
ind

 dow
n in

 
cla

use
 

25
04

.2.
2 of

 
Mo

RT
H 

sp
ec

ifi
ca

tio
ns

 to
 a 

Pai
se Fift

y 
Onl

y 
Hu

nd
red

 
Se

ven
ty and 

Th
ou

sa
nd

 
One 

6.7
0 Per 

Cu
m

.|2
17

0.
50

 

and 

car
ria

ge
 of

 
ma

ter
ial

s by
 

all 
me

ans
 of

 
tra

ns
po

rt etc.
 as

 
per 

dir
ec

tio
n of

 
the 

En
gin

ee
r-i

n-
Ch

arg
e. 

lop
en 

Fo
un

da
tio

n 

co
mp

let
e as

 
per 

Dr
aw

ing
 and 

tec
hn

ica
l 

sp
ec

ifi
ca

tio
ns

 

cla
use

 

15
00

,1
70

0,
21

00
, in

 
all 

lea
ds,

 

lifts
 

2 
Pr

ov
idi

ng
 and 

lay
ing

 

Pla
in 

Ce
me

nt 

Co
nc

ret
e in

 
M15 

Gr
ade

 

(M
ini

mu
m 5.5 bag

s of
 

cem
en

t per cum 

of
 

co
nc

ret
e) 

in
 

14
54

2.
00

 

60
.64

 Per 

Onl
y 

Ru
pee

s Two H
un

dre
d Sit
y Five

 
Th

ou
sa

nd
 

Fiv
e 

Ru
pee

s 
Sev

en 

45
87

42
.0

0 

lea
ds and lifts

 by
 

all 
mo

des
 of

 
tra

ns
po

rta
tio

n as
 

per the 
dir

ec
tio

n by
 

the 
En

gi
ne

er
-in

-c
ha

rg
e. 

ex
ca

va
tio

n 

sha
ll be

 
the 

wh
ole

 

res
po

ns
ibi

lity
 of

 
the 

co
ntr

ac
tor

 

inc
lud

ing
 

ca
rri

ag
e of

 
ma

ter
ial

s and 

eq
uip

me
nt 

in
 

all dis
po

sal
 of

 

36
.38

 

No. 

Per 
C

um
.3

04
.9

5 

In
 

fig
ure

 

11
09

4.
00

 

D
es

cr
ip

tio
n o

f 
item

 Na
me

 o
f 

Sr. 

Qu
ant

ity
 

Uni
t. 

Ra
te 

In
 

wo
rd

s 
Pa

ise
 

Nin
ety

 

Fiv
e 

Onl
y 

Hu
nd

re
d 

Fou
r and Ru
pee

s 
Thr

ee 

A
m

ou
nt

 

Ti
m

e.:
-

2 
M

on
th

. 
Ea

rn
es

t 
M

on
ey

: 
Es

tim
at

ed
 

Co
st: 

10
00

0 |49
21

07
 

SC
HE

DU
LE

 O
F 

QU
AN

TI
TY

 

Rat
es sha
ll be

 
Qu

ote
d for all 

he
igh

ts 

inc
lud

ing
 all 

lea
ds and lift
s. 

Rat
es in

 
Fig

ure
s 

)(+/
-) 

per 
dra

win
g and 

Te
ch

nic
al 

Sp
ec

ifi
ca

tio
ns

 and as
 

per 
dir

ec
tio

n of
 

the 
En

gi
ne

er
-in

-C
ha

rg
e in

 
all 

lea
ds and lifts

 
and dia

.AC
 

pipe
 

ex
ten

din
g 

thr
ou

gh
 the full 

wid
th of

 
the 

str
uc

tur
e with

 

slop
 of

 
IV: 20

 
H

 
tow

ard
s 

dra
wi

ng
 

co
mp

let
e as

 

4 
Pr

ov
idi

ng
 

wee
p 

hol
es i

n 

Bri
ck 

m
as

on
ry

/pl
ain

 
/re

inf
or

ce
d 

co
nc

ret
e 

ab
utm

en
t,w

ing
 

wa
l/r

etu
rn

 

wal
l 

with
 100 m
m

 

Two 

Hu
ndr

ed 

thi
ck

ne
ss of

 
not less

 

than
 600 m
m

 

(six
 

hu
nd

red
 

mi
llim

etr
e 

) 

3 
Pr

ov
idi

ng
 and 

lay
ing

of fite
r 

mdi
a with

 

gra
nu

lar
 

m
ate

ria
l/s

to
ne

 

cru
she

d 

ag
gr

eg
ate

 

sat
isf

yin
g the 

req
uir

em
en

ts laid
 Cu

m
.]7

56
5.0

0 

un
ser

vic
ea

ble
 

ma
ter

ial
s in

 
all 

lea
ds 

&
 

lift
s. Any loss

 to
 

pub
lic 

/pr
iva

te 

po
per

ty 

dur
ing

 
cou

rse
 o

f 

utl
isin

g the 
rem

ain
ing

 

earh
 

loc
ally

 for road
 

wor
k 

Or
din

ary
 Soil
 

Ma
nua

l 

Me
ans

, 

sta
ck

ing
 the 

use
ful

 

ma
ter

ial
s and 

de
let

eri
ou

s 

ma
tter

 

,dr
es

sin
g of

 
sid

es and 

bo
tto

m 

, 
bac

k 

fill
ing

 the 
ex

ca
va

tio
n 

ear
th to

 
the 

ext
ent

 

req
uir

ed
 and 

sp
ec

ifi
ca

tio
ns

 

cla
use

 

304
, 

inc
ud

ing
 

set
tin

g out,
 

co
ns

tru
cti

on
 of

 
sho

rin
g and 

bra
cin

g 

,re
mo

va
l of

 
slu

mp
s and 

oth
er 

1 
Ex

ca
va

tio
n for 

St
ru

ctu
re

s 

.E
art

h 

wor
k in

 
ex

ca
va

tio
n of

 
fo

un
da

tio
n of

 
str

uc
tu

re
s as

 
per 

dra
wi

ng
s and 

tec
hn

ica
l 

wo
rk

:-R
IR

 

Da
sm

ag
es

 on
 

Sh
im

la Bye Pas
s 

Ro
ad K.M

. 
13

/00
0 t

o 

24
/25

0 

(S.
H.

 

-CI
O 

RW
all

 

be
tw

ee
n R

D
 

14
/33

7.4
5 to

 
14

/3
41

.30
) 



CO
St 

Th
eog

. 
N

H
 

Diy
i[io

n 
HP

PW
D, 

Ex
ecu

tiv
e 

En
gin

eer
, 

2 
The 

Co
ntr

ac
tor

 

sha
ll 

pro
cu

re all the 
m

ate
ria

ls 

1 
Ra

tes
 

sha
ll be

 

Qu
ote

d for all 
he

igh
ts 

inc
lud

ing
 all 

lea
ds and lift

s. 

Co
nd

iti
on

s (Q
uo

ted
 

Rat
es in

 
wo

rds
)(+

/-) 

| 

(Q
uot

ed Rat
es in

 
Fig

ure
s 

)(+
/-) %

 To
tal

 

Re
mo

va
l of

 
ear

th 

from
 the 

ch
ok

ed
 hill
 

sid
e 

dra
in and 

di
sp

os
in

g 

it on
 

the 

va
lle

y sid
e 

ma
nu

all
y 

13
00

00
 

|Sr.
 

100
0 

Qu
an

tity
 

Un
it 

Rmt
 130
 

Rat
e 

|Th
ity

 Only 
|Ru

pee
s One 

Hu
ndr

ed Ra
te 

In
 

wo
rds

 

13
00

00
 

Am
ou

nt 

Tim
e. 

1 

Mo
ney

 
E

ar
ne

st
 Co

st: 
E

st
im

at
ed

 

Rs:
-

|13
00

00
 

Rs
:-|

Rs
:-3

00
0 onl
y. SC

H
ED

U
LE

 O
F 

QU
AN

TI
TY

 

co
nf

or
m

ing
 to

 
the 

sp
ec

ifi
ca

tio
n of

 
MO

RT
H at

 
his own risk

 and 

N
D

es
cr

ip
tio

n o
f 

item
 IN
am

e of
 

W
ork

: RIR 

D
as

m
ag

es
 on

 

Sh
im

la 8ye
 

Pa
ss 

Ro
ad K.M

. 
13

/00
0 t

o 

24
/25

0 
(S

h: 
C

ea
ra

nc
e 

of
 

hi
lls

id
e 

ch
ok

ed
 

dra
in 

be
tw

ee
n 

52
/00

0 to
 

55
/00

0)
 

M
on

th.
 



RIR Dasmages on Shimla Bye Pass Road K.M. 13/000 to 24/250 (S.H. CIO RMWall between RD 13/183.35 to 13/187.75) 
Sr. Description of item 
No. 

1 Excavation for Structures .Earth work in excavation of foundation of structures as per drawings and technical specifications clause 304, including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing ,rermoval of slumps and other ldeleterious matter,dressing of sides and bottom , back filling the excavation earth to the extent required and utising the remaining earh locally for road work Ordinary Soil Manual Means, stacking the useful materials and ldisposal of unserviceable materials in all leads & Iifts. Any loss to public /private poperty during course of lexcavation shall be the whole responsibility of the contractor including carriage of materials and equipment in all leads and lifts by all modes of transportation as per the direction by the Engineer-in-charge. 

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY 

2 Providing and laying Plain Cement Concrete in M15 Grade (Minimum 5.5 bags of cement per cum of concrete) in lopen Foundation complete as per Drawing and technical specifications clause 1500,1700,2100, in all leads, lifts land carriage of materials by all means of transport etc. as per direction of the Engineer-in-Charge. 
3 Providing and layingof filter mdia with granular material/stone crushed aggregate satisfying the requirements laid down in clause 2504.2.2 of MoRTH specifications to a thickness of not less than 600 mm ( six hundred millimetre ) with smaller size towards the soil and bigger size towards the wall and provided over the entire surface behind Iretaining walls abutment, wing wall and return walls to the full height compacted to a firm condition complete as per drawing and technical Specification, as per direction of the Engineer-in-Charge in all leads and lifts and 

|carriage of materials byy all means of transport etc. 
4 Providing weep holes in Brick masonry/plain /reinforced concrete abutment,wing wall/return wall with 100 mm dia AC pipe extending through the full width of the structure with slop of IV:20 Htowards drawing complete as per drawing and Technical Specifications and as per direction of the Engineer-in-Charge in all leads and lifts and carriage of materials by all means of transport as per the direction by the Engineer-in-charge.etc. 

Conditions 

Total 

1 Rates shall be Quoted for all heights including all leads and lifts. 

(Quoted Rates in Figures )(+/-) 
(Quoted Rates in words) (+/-) 

2 The Contractor shall procure all the materials conforming to the specification of MORTH at his own risk and 
Cost 

Quantity 

Estimated Cost: 
Earnest Money: 
Time.:- 2 Month. 

|in figure 
15.60 Per Cum. 304.95 

4.10 

Unit. 

57.57 Per Cum. 8000.50 

29.07 

Per Cum. 2170.50 

Per Rmt. |273.10 

(.. 

Rupees Eight 
Thousand and Paise 

Fifty Only 

Rate 

|In words 

Rupees Three 
Hundred Four and 
Paise Ninety Five Onty 

Rupees Two 
Thousand One 
Hundred Seventy and 
Paise Fifty Only 

Rupees Two Hundred 
Seventy Three and 
Paise Ten Only 

482184 

.%) 
.%) 

10000 

Executivg Engineer, 
NH Diylsion HPPWD, 
Thedg. 

Amount 

4757.00 

460589.00 

8899.00 

7939.00 

482184.00 



Name of work :Maintenance of Kalka Shimla Wangtoo NH-05 Km 153/180 to 167/000. 

|Sr. 

No 
Description of item 

1 Detailed Topographical survey using Digital total station with two second accuracy , showing all features 
lon survey plan like trees, buildings, retaing walss, breast walls, electric pole, telephone poles etc. 

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY 

Sub Head:-Detailed Design of Rotary at Dhali Yjunction proposal on existing junction including, Detailed Survey,Estimation, Preparation of Drawing layout and BOQ. 

2 Detailed design of improvement of junction as per latest IRC Guidlines and MoRTH specfications and 
computerization of data on AUTOCAD Civil 3D software and printing through plotter, Preparation of 
plan , L-Section & Cross sections, including typical cross section etc on a readable scale complete in all 
respect as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge. 

Conditions 

3 Preparation of Detailed estimate ofjunction as per analyised rates of MORTH data book for hilly terrain 
Printing approved 5 set and submitting the same to the divisional office. 

Total 

1 Rates shall be Quoted for all heights including all leads and lifts. 

Cost 

(Quoted Rates in Figures )(+/-) 
(Quoted Rates in words)(+/-) 

2 The Contractor shall procure all the materials conforming to the specification of MORTH at his own risk and 

Quantit Unit. 

1 No. 

1 No. 

Estimated 
Cost: 

Earnest 
Money 

No. 

| Time. 

In figure 
20000 

(... 

80000 

1 Month. 

80000 

Rate 

|In words 

Rs:-180000 

Rupees Twenty 
Thousand Only 

Rs:-Rs:-3600 
only. 

Rupees Eighty 
|Thousand Only 

Rupees Eighty 
Thousand Only 

Theog. 

% 

.%) 

ExecutiveÉngineer, 
NHDiylsion HPPWD, 

Amout 

20000 

80000 

80000 

180000 



Cos
t 

2 
The 

Co
ntr

act
or sha

ll 

Th
eog

. 
NH

Dis
ion

 
HPP

WD
, 

Ex
ecu

tiv
eE

ng
ine

er,
 

1 
Co

nd
itio

ns
 (Qu

ote
d 

Rat
es in

 
wo

rds
)(+

) (Qu
ote

d 
Rat

es i
n To

tal 

%
 %

 

48
55

38
.00

 

car
ria

ge 

of
 

ma
ter

ial
s by

 
all 

me
ans

 of
 

tra
ns

po
rt as

 
per the 

dir
ect

ion
 by

 
the 

En
gin

ee
r-i

n-c
ha

rge
.et

c. 

lper 
dra

win
g and 

Te
chn

ica
l 

Sp
ec

ific
ati

on
s and as

 
per 

dir
ect

ion
 of

 
the 

En
gin

ee
r-i

n-C
ha

rge
 in

 
all 

lea
ds and lifts

 and 

36
.00

 Per Rm
t. 

J27
3.1

0 

Pai
se Ten Only

 
Sev

ent
y Thre
e and Rup

ees
 Two 

Hu
nd

red
 Jand

 

car
ria

ge 

of
 

ma
teri

als
 by

 
all 

me
ans

 of
 

tra
nsp

ort
 etc. as

 
per 

dir
ect

ion
 of

 
the 

En
gin

eer
-in

-C
har

ge.
 Jope

n 

Fou
nda

tion
 

com
ple

te as
 

per 
Dra

win
g and 

tec
hn

ica
l 

spe
cif

ica
tio

ns 

cla
use

 

15
00

,17
00

,21
00

, in
 

all 
lea

ds,
 ifts 

2 
Pro

vid
ing

 and 

lay
ing

 

Plai
n 

Ce
me

nt 

Co
ncr

ete
 in

 
M15 

Gra
de 

(M
inim

um
 5.5 bag
s of

 
cem

ent
 per cum 

of
 

co
nc

ret
e) 

in
 

61.
32 Per 

Cu
m.

]7
56

5.0
0 

|On
ly 

|Hu
ndr

ed Sixt
y Five

 
Th

ou
san

d Five
 

Ru
pee

s 
Sev

en 

98
32

.00
 

lead
s and lifts by

 
all 

mo
des

 of
 

tra
nsp

ort
atio

n as
 

per the 
dir

ect
ion

 by
 

the 

En
gin

eer
-in

-ch
arg

e. 

lex
cav

atio
n sha
ll be

 
the 

who
le 

res
po

nsi
bil

ity
 of

 
the 

co
ntr

act
or 

inc
lud

ing
 

car
ria

ge 

of
 

ma
ter

ials
 and 

equ
ipm

ent
 in

 
all 

ldis
pos

al of
 

un
ser

vic
eab

le 

ma
ter

ial
s in

 
all 

lead
s &

 
lifts

 . 
Any loss

 to
 

pub
lic 

/pr
iva

te 

pop
erty

 

dur
ing

 

cou
rse

 of
 

utli
sin

g the 
rem

ain
ing

 

earh
 

loc
ally

 for road
 

work
 

Or
din

ary
 Soil
 

Ma
nua

l 

Me
ans

, 

sta
cki

ng the 
use

ful 

ma
ter

ial
s and 

Jde
lete

rioU
s 

ma
tte

r,d
res

sin
g of

 
side

s and 

bo
tto

m,
 

back
 

filli
ng the 

exc
ava

tio
n 

ear
th to

 
the 

ext
ent

 

req
uir

ed and 

soe
cif

ica
tio

ns 

cla
use

 

304,
 

inc
lud

ing
 

set
ting

 out, 

Co
nst

ruc
tio

n of
 

sho
rin

g and 

bra
cin

g 

,re
rm

ov
al of

 
slu

mp
s and oth
er 

Ex
cav

atio
n for 

Str
uct

ure
s 

.Ea
rth

 

wor
k in

 
exc

ava
tio

n of
 

fou
nd

atio
n of

 
str

uc
tur

es as
 

per 
dra

wi
ng

s and 

tec
hn

ica
l 

46
38

86
.00

 

No. 

38
.76

 

Pai
se 

Nin
ety Five

 

Only
| 

TH
und

red
 

Fou
r and 

Sr. 

De
scr

ipt
ion

 o
f 

item
 Nam

e of
 

wo
rk:

-RI
R 

Da
sm

age
s on

 

Sh
im

la EBye
 

Pas
s 

Roa
d K.M

. 

13/
000

 to
 

24/
250

 

(S.H
. CIO 

BW
all 

bet
we

en R
D

 

22/
670

 to
 

22/
682

) 
Per 

Cu
m.

|30
4.9

5 

In
 

fig
ure

 

Qu
an

tity
 

11
82

0.0
0 

Un
it. Ra
te 

JIn 
wo

rds
 

|Ru
pee

s 
Thr

ee 

Am
ou

t Tim
e.;-

2 
Mo

nth
. 

Ea
rne

st 
Mo

ney
: 

Es
tim

ate
d 

Co
st:

 

100
00 

SC
HE

DU
LE

 O
F 

QU
AN

TIT
Y 

|48
55

38
 

pro
cur

e all the 
mn

ate
ria

ls 

co
nfo

rm
ing

 to
 

the 

sp
ec

ifi
ca

tio
n of

 
MO

RTH
 at

 
his own risk

 and Rat
es sha
ll b

e 
Qu

ote
d for all 

he
igh

ts 

inc
lud

ing
 all 

lea
ds and lift
s. 

Fig
ure

s 
)(+1

) 

Jdia
.AC

 

pipe
 

ext
end

ing
 

thr
oug

h the full 
wid

th of
 

the 
str

uc
tur

e with
 

slop
 of

 
IV

 
:20 

H
 

tow
ard

s 

dra
win

g 

co
mp

let
e as

 3 
Pr

ov
idi

ng
 

wee
p 

hol
es i

n 
Bric

k 

ma
son

ry/
pla

in 
/re

inf
orc

ed
 

con
cre

te 

ab
utm

en
t,w

ing
 

wa
ll/r

etu
rn wall

 

with
 100 m

m
 



co
st 

2 
The 

Co
ntr

act
or sha

ll 

pro
cur

e all the 
ma

ter
ial

s 

con
for

mi
ng

 to
 

the 
spe

cif
ica

tio
n of

 
MO

RTH
 at

 
his own risk and 

Th
eog

. 
N

H
 

Div
iaio

n 
HPP

WD
, 

Exe
ctye

 
Eng

inee
r, 

1 
Rat

es sha
ll be

 
Qu

ote
d for all 

hei
ght

s 

inc
lud

ing
 all 

lea
ds and lifts

. 

Co
nd

iti
on

s (Q
uot

ed Rat
es in

 
wo

rds
)(+

/-) (Q
uot

ed Rat
es in

 
Fig

ure
s 

)(+
/) 

.%) 

To
tal

 

%
) 

47
74

60
.0

0 

lca
rri

ag
e of

 
ma

ter
ial

s by
 

all 
me

ans
 of

 
tra

ns
po

rt as
 

per the 

dir
ec

tio
n by

 
the 

En
gin

ee
r-i

n-
ch

arg
e.e

tc.
 per 

dra
win

g and 

Te
ch

nic
al 

Sp
ec

ifi
ca

tio
ns

 and as
 

per 
dir

ect
ion

 of
 

the 

35
.40

 Per Rm
t. 

|27
3.1

0 

Pai
se Ten Only

 
Se

ven
ty Thr
ee and Ru

pee
s Two 

Hu
ndr

ed 

and 

ca
ria

ge
 of

 
ma

ter
ial

s by
 

all 
me

ans
 of

 
tra

ns
po

rt etc.
 as

 
per 

dir
ec

tio
n of

 
the 

En
gi

ne
er

-in
-C

ha
rg

e. 

ope
n 

Fo
un

da
tio

n 

co
mp

let
e as

 

per 

Dra
win

g and 

tec
hn

ica
l 

sp
ec

ifi
ca

tio
ns

 

cla
use

 

15
00

,1
70

0,
21

00
, in

 
all 

lea
ds,

 lifts
 

2 
IP

ro
vid

ing
 and 

lay
ing

 

Pla
in 

Ce
me

nt 

Co
nc

ret
e in

 
M15 

Gr
ade

 

(M
ini

mu
m 5.5 

bag
s of

 
cem

en
t per cum 

of
 

co
nc

ret
e) 

in
 

96
68

.00
 

60
.30

 Per 
Cu

m
.|7

56
5.

00
 

JOn
ly 

|H
un

dre
d Six
ty Five

 
|Th

ou
san

d Five
 

Ru
pee

s 
Sev

en 

45
61

70
.0

0 

lea
ds and lifts

 by
 

all 
mo

des
 of

 
tra

ns
po

rta
tio

n as
 

per the 
dir

ect
ion

 by
 

the 
En

gin
ee

r-i
n-

ch
arg

e. 

ex
ca

va
tio

n 

sha
ll be

 
the 

wh
ole

 

re
sp

on
sib

ili
ty

 of
 

the 

co
ntr

ac
tor

 

inc
lud

ing
 

ca
rri

ag
e of

 
ma

ter
ial

s and 

eq
uip

me
nt 

in
 

all 

Jdi
spo

sal
 of

 
un

se
rv

ice
ab

le 

ma
ter

ial
s in

 
all 

lea
ds 

&
 

lift
s. Any loss

 to
 

pu
bli

c 

pri
vat

e 

po
pe

rty
 

dur
ing

 

cou
rse

 of
 

utl
isin

g the 
rem

ain
ing

 

earh
 

loc
aly

 for road
 

wor
k 

Or
din

ary
 

Soil
 

Ma
nua

l 

Me
ans

, 

sta
ck

ing
 the 

use
ful

 

ma
ter

ial
s and |Pa

ise
 

Nin
ety

 

Five
 

Onl
y 

Hu
nd

re
d 

Fo
ur and 38

.11
 

|Per
 

Cu
m

.1
30

4.
95

 

|In 
fig

ure
 

Ru
pe

es 
Th

ree
 

No. 

11
62

2.0
0 

In
 

wo
rd

s 

Sr. 

D
es

cr
ip

tio
n o

f 
item

 IN
am

e o
f 

wo
rk

:-R
IR

 

|Q
ua

nti
ty Un

it. 

Ra
te 

Am
ou

m
t 

Ti
me

.:-
2 

Mo
nth

. 
Ea

rne
st 

Mo
ney

: 
Es

tim
ate

d Cos
t: 

10
00

0 477
460

 

SC
HE

DU
LE

 O
F 

QU
AN

TI
TY

 

En
gin

ee
r-i

n-C
ha

rge
 in

 
all 

lead
s and lifts

 and 

dia A
C

 
pipe

 

ex
ten

din
g 

thr
oug

h the full 
wid

th of
 

the 
str

uc
tur

e with
 

slop
 of

 
IV: 20

 
H

 
tow

ard
s 

dra
win

g 

com
ple

te as
 3 

Pr
ov

idi
ng

 

wee
p 

hol
es 

in
 

Bri
ck 

m
as

on
ry

/pl
ain

 

/re
inf

or
ce

d 

co
nc

ret
e 

ab
utm

en
t,w

ing
 

wa
ll/r

etu
rn wall

 

with
 100 m

m
 

ld
ele

ter
io

us
 

ma
tte

r 

,dr
es

sin
g of

 
sid

es and 

bo
tto

m 

, 
bac

k 

fill
ing

 the 

ex
ca

va
tio

n 

ear
th to

 
the 

ex
ten

t 

req
uir

ed
 and 

sp
ec

ifi
ca

tio
ns

 

cla
us

e 304
, 

inc
lud

ing
 

se
tin

g out,
 

co
ns

tru
cti

on
 of

 
sho

rin
g and 

bra
cin

g 

,re
rm

ov
al of

 
slu

mp
s and oth
er 

Ex
ca

va
tio

n for 
St

ru
ctu

re
s 

.Ea
rth

 

wor
k in

 
ex

ca
va

tio
n of

 
fo

un
da

tio
n of

 
str

uc
tu

re
s as

 
per 

dra
wi

ng
s and 

tec
hn

ica
l D

as
m

ag
es

 on
 

Sh
im

la Bye Pa
ss 

Ro
ad K.M

. 

13
/00

0 to
 

24
/25

0 

(S.
H.

 

-CI
O 

BM
Wa

ll 

be
tw

ee
n R

D
 

22
/68

2 to
 

22
/69

3.8
0)

 



|Sr. 
Name of work:-RIR Dasmages on Shimla Bye Pass Road K.M. 13/000 to 24/250 (S.H. -C/O RWall between RD 20/325 to 20/328,4) 

Description of item 
No. 

1 Excavation for Structures.Earth work in excavation of foundation of structures as per drawings and technical 
specifications clause 304, including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing ,rermoval of slumps and other ldeleterious matter ,dressing of sides and bottom , back filling the excavation earth to the extent required and 
utlising the remaining earh locally for road work Ordinary Soil Manual Means, stacking the useful materials and disposal of unsenviceable materials in all leads & lifts. Any loss to public private poperty during course of lexcavation shall be the whole responsibility of the contractor including carriage of materials and equipment in alI leads and lifts by all modes of transportation as per the direction by the Engineer-in-charge. 

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY 

3 JProviding and layingof fiter mdia with granular material/stone crushed aggregate satisfying the requirements laid 
down in clause 2504.2.2 of MoRTH specifications to a thickness of not less than 600 mm ( six hundred millimetre ) 
Iwith smaller size towards the soil and bigger size towards the wall and provided over the entire surface behind 
retaining wals abutment, wing wall and return wals to the full height compacted to a firm condition complete as 

per drawing and technical Specification, as per direction of the Engineer-in-Charge in all leads and lifts and 
carriage of materials by all means of transport etc. 

2 Providing and laying Plain Cement Concrete in M15 Grade (Minimum 5.5 bags of cement per cum of concrete) inl 59.65 
lopen Foundation complete as per Drawing and technical specifications clause 1500,1700,2100, in all leads, lifts 

Jand cariage of materials by all means of transport etc. as per direction of the Engineer-in-Charge. 

4 Providing weep holes in Brick masonry/plain /reinforced concrete abutment, wing wall/returm wall with 100 mm 
Jdia.AC pipe extending through the full width of the structure with slop of IV :20 H towards drawing complete as 
|per drawing and Technical Specifications and as per direction of the Engineer-in-Charge in all leads and ifts and 
|carriage of materials by all means of transport as per the direction by the Engineer-in-charge.etc. 

Conditions 

Total 

1 Rates shall be Quoted for all heights including all leads and lifts. 

cost 

(Quoted Rates in Figures )(+1) 
(Quoted Rates in words)(+/-) 

2 The Contractor shall procure all the materals conforming to the specification of MORTH at his own risk and 

Quantity 

JEstimated Cost: 
Earnest Money: 
Time.:-2 Month. 

In figure 
36.38 |Per Cum.]304.95 

6.70 

28.30 

Unit. 

|Per Cum.]7565.00 

Per Cum.]2170.50 

Per Rmt. |273.10 

Rate 

In words 
Rupees Three 

484617 
10000 

Hundred Four and 
Paise Ninety Five Only 

Rupees Seven 
Thousand Five 
Hundred Sity Five 
JOnly 
JRupees Two 
Thousand One 
Hundred Seventy and 
Paise Fifty Onty 

Rupees Two Hundred 
Seventy Three and 
Paise Ten Only 

% 
% 

Execiye Engineer, 
NH Dsion HPPWD, 
Theog. 

Amount 

11094.00 

451252.00 

14542.00 

7729.00 

484617.00 



N
H

 
Th

eo
g. 

CO
st 

2 
The 

Co
ntr

ac
tor

 

sha
ll 

Exe
çut

ig 

1 
Ra

tes sha
ll be

 
Qu

ote
d for all 

he
igh

ts 

inc
lud

ing
 all 

lea
ds and lift

s. 

Co
nd

iti
on

s (Q
uo

ted
 

Ra
tes 

in
 

wo
rds

)(+
/) (Q
uo

ted
 

Ra
tes 

in
 

Fig
ure

s 

)(+
/) 

...
...

. 5
) ...%

) To
tal

 
|Ch

arg
e. 

sc
rap

ing
 

49
61

07
 |Sq

m. 

28
50

 Per 31
.2 

Onl
y 

and 
Pa

ise
 

Tw
en

ty 
Ru

pee
s 

Th
irty

 One 

88
92

0 

las per the 
dir

ec
tio

n of
 

En
gi

ne
er

-In
-

Ch
arg

e. 

2 

Rm
t. 46

00
 Per 67

.9 

Onl
y 

and 
Pa

ise
 

Ni
ne

ty Ru
pee

s Six
ty 

Sev
en 

31
23

40
 

co
mp

let
e or

 
as

 
per the 

dir
ect

ion
 of

 
En

gin
ee

r-i
n-

2.1 

N
o 

Per 
|H

ec
tar

e. 

S.
 

D
es

cr
ip

tio
n o

f 
item

 

In
 

fig
ure

 
45

16
5.3

5 

94
84

7 

Fiv
e 

Onl
y 

|In 
wo

rds
 

and 
Pa

ise
 

Th
irty

 
Ru

pe
es For

ty Qu
an

tit
 

Un
it. 

Ra
te 

A
m

ou
nt

 

Iu
bb

ish
.c

le
ar

en
ce

 of
 

dra
in,

 

wh
ite

 

wa
sh

ing
 

Tim
e. 

|M
on

ey
 

Ea
rm

es
t |C
os

t: 
E

st
im

at
ed

 

Rs
:-1

00
00

.00
 

Rs
:-4

96
10

7 

SC
HE

DU
LE

 O
F 

QU
AN

TI
TY

 

pro
cu

re all the 
m

ate
ria

ls 

co
nfo

rm
ing

 to
 

the 

sp
ec

ifi
ca

tio
n of

 
MO

RT
H at

 
his own risk

 

and 

Eng
ine

er, 

bv
ist

on
 

HP
PW

D, 

etc. a
s 

per 

tec
hn

ica
l 

sp
ec

ifi
ca

tio
ns

 

Cl
au

se 191
5 

co
mp

let
e or

 
as

 
per the 

dir
ec

tio
n of

 
En

gi
ne

er
-in

 

3 
Wh

ite 

wa
shi

ng
 two 

coa
ts on

 
pa

rap
et wa
lls and tree

 

tru
nk

s 

inc
lud

ing
 

pr
ep

ara
tio

n of
 

su
rfa

ce
 by

 
cle

an
ing

 

Re
mo

va
l of

 
ear

th from
 the 

ch
ok

ed
 hill side
 

dra
in and 

di
sp

os
in

g 

it on
 

the 

val
ley

 

side
 

ma
nu

aly
 

co
mp

let
e o

r 

Ch
arg

e. 

1 
Cl

ea
rin

g 

gra
ss and 

rem
ov

al 

of
 

rub
bis

h up
 

to
 a 

di
sta

nc
e of

 
50

 
me

tre
s 

ou
tsi

de
 the 

pe
rip

he
ry

 of
 

the are
a Fiv

e 

Th
ou

sa
nd

 One 
Hu

nd
red

 
Six

ty Fiv
e 

on
 

co
nc

re
te

 

su
rfa

ce
 

suc
h as

 
Dr

ain
. 

Pa
ra

pe
ts 

an
d.6

0m
nt

r 

wid
e 

str
ip

s in
 

fac
e of

 
BW

alI
s 

be
tw

ee
n R

D
 

19
50

0 to
 

24
/25

O)
. 

IN
am

e of
 

wo
rk 

-
M

ain
ten

an
ce

 of
 

Ka
lka

 

Sh
ím

la 

W
an

gto
o roa
d 

NH
-05

 

Po
rti

on
 

(S
him

la Bye 

Pa
ss)

 

Ro
ad km

 

13
/00

0 to
 

24
/25

0 

(S
.H

:-C
lea

rin
g of

 
gra

ss and 

rem
ov

al 

of
 

1 
M

on
th.

 



Sr. 
Name of workO.R. on Shimla Bye Pass road portion k.m. 13/00 to 24/250 (S.H:- P/F M.S Grating over drain at R.D 154/120 To 154/270 Hill Side ) 

Description of item 
No. 

1 Steel work welded in build up section truSses and framed work including hoisting fixing position and appliying a 
lpriming coat of red lead paint including carriage of materiaB width in all leads and lifts in grating framed guard bars 
ladders and railing brakers and similar works and as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge. 

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY 

Total 

Conditions 

2 Finishíng with apoxy paint two coat at all locationprepaired and applied as per manufacturing specification including 350.00 
lappropriate prunning and prepertion on surface etc and as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge. 

1 Rates shall be Quoted for all heights including all leads and lifts. 

(Quoted Rates in Figures )(+-) 
(Quoted Rates in words)(+/) 

Quantity 

2 The Contractor shall procure all the materials conforming to the specification of MORTH at his own risk and 
COst 

3665 

Estimated Cost: RS 4,93,2 4.00 
Earnest Money R.S 10,000.00 

Unit. 

In figure 
Per KG 123.60 

Per sqmn l115.00 

(.. 

Rate 

|In words 
Rupees One Hundred 
Twenty Three and 
Paise Sixty Only 

Rupees One Hundred 
Fifteen Only 

.%) 
.%4) 

Executive Engineer, 
NH Division HPPWD, 
Theog. 

Amount 

452994.00 

40250.00 

493244 

Time. 2 Month. 



{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Form", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Form", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Form", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Form", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Form", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Form", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Form", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }

